ok

PRINTED: 11/29/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		16G009	B. WING _			C 11/03/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARMONY HOUSE HEALTH CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2950 WEST SHAULIS ROAD WATERLOO, IA 50701	DDE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 000	completed on 6/23/22 deficiencies cited at \ W287.	234-I and #105236-C, 2 to 11/03/22, resulted in W154, W159, W214, and	Wo	See Attac POC 12/03/2			
W 154	violations are thorough This STANDARD is Based on interviews facility failed to conduint an allegation of a client identified during #105234-I (Client #1) Record review on 6/2 investigation dated 6/17/22 Client #1 ent the hallway. The Reg Client #1. At 5:35 p.n (missing person). At a room at the end of Client #1 walked out sat in her recliner, wire appropriately. The incasessments comple #2. The investigation footage times and evifacility investigation of information. The facil include a summary of documentation of 15-Observation on 6/28/camera footage reverse.	e evidence that all alleged ghly investigated. not met as evidenced by: and record review, the uct a thorough investigation abuse. This affected 1 of 1 g the investigation of b. Finding follows: 23/22 revealed a facility //22/22, documented on ered a room at the end of gistered Nurse searched for h. staff called a code white 5:41 p.m. the RN walked into the hallway and reported of the bathroom. Client #2 th her pants and pull up on cident summary noted ted for Client #1 and Client noted the facility camera ents that took place. The contained the officer's ity investigation failed to	W 1	54			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		16G009	B. WING			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARMONY HOUSE HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2950 WEST SHAULIS ROAD WATERLOO, IA 50701	<u>l</u>	11/03/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 154	time. Record review on 6/2 15-minute check door indicated no documer 6:45 p.m., and 7:00 p missing noted an A in 5:45 p.m., and 5:50 p revealed the camera documented Client # 6:29 p.m. Client #1 ex turned left, but the for room he entered. At 6 down the hallway for staff looked for Client could be seen at the ex Email received on 8/2 revealed the detective facility Client #1 confe When interviewed on Administrator confirm Developmental Aide I confession existed. S facility received the confession existed. S facility received the confession existed and the confession existed are moving out. Record review on 8/3 written statement on told Client #3 he "raping of after Client #4, but Further record review statement documente to help him "do it" with reported Client #1 de he did it on purpose.	8/22 revealed Client #1's umentation dated 6/17/22, natation filled in for 6:30 p.m., .m. The time he went the time slots of 5:30 p.m., .m. Further record review footage at 6:28 p.m. I out of the living room. At kited his room and his feet otage failed to reveal which 6:34 p.m. the RN looked Client #1. At 6:37 p.m. all #1. At 6:41 p.m. Client #1 nurse's station. 24/22 from the Detective exceived a letter from the essed to another client. 8/24/22 at 10:19 a.m. the ed a statement from the Lead (DAL) about Client#1's he also indicated, once the burt order, Client #1 would 0/22 revealed the DAL's 7/16/22, indicated Client #1 ed" Client #2 and wanted to a needed Client #3's written ed Client #1 asked Client #3	W	154			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		16G009	B. WING _			C 03/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THOUSE HEALTH CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2950 WEST SHAULIS ROAD WATERLOO, IA 50701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 154	Administrator confirm follow up with intervie after their written state When interviewed on Administrator acknown ote the discrepancie	8/30/22 at 3:14 p.m. the ed she failed to complete was with Client #3 or the DAL ements. 11/03/22 at 1:12 p.m. the eledged the facility failed to so of the camera footage	W	154		
W 159	integrated, coordinate qualified intellectual of This STANDARD is represented to the STANDARD	eatment program must be ed and monitored by a lisability professional whonot met as evidenced by: and record review, the e the Qualified Intellectual al (QIDP) updated ents and monitored ents and monitored en based on the Client's navioral needs for behavior. This affected 1 of enaviors for investigation are investigation. Finding follows: 8/22 revealed Client #1 to e. His diagnoses included functioning, major attention-deficit hyperactivity neralized anxiety disorder, if autistic disorder. iew of Client #1's Incident indicated Client #1 was in the bathroom. Client #4	W	159		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		16G009	B. WING		C 11/03/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARMONY HOUSE HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2950 WEST SHAULIS ROAD WATERLOO, IA 50701	11/03/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
W 159	Review dated 7/08/2 history. The review far history at past placer inappropriate sexual indicated an assessmented needs for profatoward others, and mathreatening gestures. Further record review history packet dated placement contained incidents Client #1 dissexual behavior. The following information a. On 3/28/19 Client the training room with recent inappropriate therapist sat closest at her chest and she staring. Client #1 told The therapist told him left the room. b. On 3/26/19 Client went into the room, pants, exposed his pener to reciprocate the out of here, "then left c. On 3/25/19 Client of Human Services (Client #1 asked for a hug he put his hands breasts. The DHS we Client #1 off of her and contains the contains	iew of Client #1's 30-day 0 noted his placement ailed to note his behavioral ment which included behavior. The review ment completed by QIDP B ane language, aggresses makes verbal threats and/or over revealed Client #1's social 12/03/19, from a previous information of four different splayed inappropriate incidents contained the incidents contained the sexual behavior. The to the door. Client #1 stared confronted him about his 1 her he wanted to see them. In that was inappropriate and 1#1 met with his worker. He willed down his enis and said a comment for eact. The worker said "I'm	W 18	59		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		16G009	B. WING			C 11/03/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y HOUSE HEALTH CENT	L		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1950 WEST SHAULIS ROAD NATERLOO, IA 50701	117	03/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 159	her from leaving the raround him and exite d. On 8/19/18 Client and staff. Client #1 tan his inappropriate song told Client #1 he need Shortly after Client #1 trophy?" Staff moved female peer. Client #1 peer and stated "whe and hide out in the consex." Record review on 6/2 Comprehensive Fund dated 6/20, identified exaggerated/lied as the behavior displayed. The document contained a failed to identify need columns below. Record Behavior Intervention 3/15/22, indicated Client were aggression others, cursing, name teasing/instigating. Additional record revisafety Plan dated 6/2 Client #1 in direct sup all times. The plan direct sup all times. The plan direct star room to ensure the ite room could not be a pothers. The plan direct to the bathroom and leave to the bathroom and leave to the star on the star on the plan direct to the bathroom and leave the iter to the iter to the ite	d her and attempted to block soom. The DHS worker got d. #1 was outside with peers lked to a female peer about gs on his MP3 player. Staff ded to be appropriate. asked "want a dick between Client #1 and the 1 turned back to the female in we get red, we should run field so we can have 8/22 revealed Client #1's tional Assessment (CFA) he stole food and the only maladaptive the top of the same a column dated 1/22, but is or strengths in the indirect indirect in the indirect indirect in the indirect indirect in the indirect indi	W	159			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		16G009	B. WING			C 11/03/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARMONY HOUSE HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2950 WEST SHAULIS ROAD WATERLOO, IA 50701	.	11/03/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 159	shower room with the Client #1 for safety. T information for possible toward others. The implan occurred after a between Client #1 and When interviewed on indicated discussion occurred in meetings downloading inapproproact on the tablet. When inter A indicated during a twas not a program in the tablet. When inter A indicated during a twas decided Client #1 due to Client #1 being confirmed this occurre 6/17/22. Record review on 11/ Intensity Scale (SIS) Client #1 needed son nonaggressive but in such as inappropriate other category of premarked no support new marked no support new then interviewed on B acknowledged the should arise as the regindicated at the time of #1 had not displayed behavior like he did a indicated no program	curtain pulled to monitor the plan failed to contain alle sexual inappropriateness aplementation of the safety potentional sexual incident d Client #2 on 6/17/22. 6/29/22 at 8:24 a.m. QIDP A of 15-minute checks due to Client #1 priate apps with sexual The QIDP indicated there place for the monitoring of viewed at 10:13 a.m. QIDP eam meeting on 6/10/22, it 1 needed 15-minute checks a inappropriate. QIDP A ped prior to the incident on 1002/22 revealed a Supports dated 12/16/21, indicated the support in prevention of appropriate sexual behavior to touching or gesturing. The vention of sexual aggression peded for Client #1. 11/03/22 at 1:48 p.m. QIDP asafety plan should have exual behavior or ason for the plan. QIDP B of the 30 day review Client any inappropriate sexual the aprior placement. QIDP B ming was put into place with the required increased	W	159			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		16G009	B. WING		C 11/03/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARMONY HOUSE HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2950 WEST SHAULIS ROAD WATERLOO, IA 50701	11/03/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
W 214 W 214	identify the client's significant with a strain of the plant of the pl	FRAM PLAN (3)(iii) In functional assessment must especific developmental and ment needs. In not met as evidenced by: It and record review the facility client's specific behavioral is with inappropriate sexual exted 1 of 1 clients with sexual igation #105234-I (Client #1). In the bathroom. In the bathroom. In the bathroom with the bathroom of the bathroom of the bathroom. In the bathroom of the	W 214 W 214			
	The plan directed st room to ensure the room could not be a others. The plan direction to the bathroom and	taff to go with Client #1 to his item he grabbed from his a potential safety risk to him or ected staff to escort Client #1 d keep the door cracked open.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		16G009	B. WING		C 11/03/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARMONY HOUSE HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2950 WEST SHAULIS ROAD WATERLOO, IA 50701	11703/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
W 214	Client #1 for safety. information for possi toward others. The ir plan occurred after a between Client #1 ar Record review on 11 Intensity Scale (SIS) Client #1 needed son nonaggressive but in such as inappropriat other category of premarked no support in When interviewed or Qualified Intellectual (QIDP) A indicated 1 discussed in meeting downloading inapprosexual content. The a program in place for tablet. Record review on 6/1 Comprehensive Fundated 6/20, identified exaggerated/lied as behavior displayed. document contained failed to identify need columns below. Additing #1's CFA could be lowed to the contained failed to identify need columns below. Additing #1's CFA could be lowed to the columns below. Additing #1's CFA could be lowed to the columns after the columns after the columns after the columns below. Additing #1's CFA could be lowed to the columns after the columns afte	the curtain pulled to monitor. The plan failed to contain ble sexual inappropriateness implementation of the safety potentional sexual incident and Client #2 on 6/17/22. 1/02/22 revealed a Supports dated 12/16/21, indicated me support in prevention of pappropriate sexual behavior in the touching or gesturing. The evention of sexual aggression peeded for Client #1. 1/06/29/22 at 8:24 a.m. 1/05/29/22 at 8:24 a.m. 1/05/29/29/20 at 8:24 a.m. 1/05/29/20 at 8:24 a.m.	W 214			
	B confirmed the CFA completed or review					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		16G009	B. WING		,	C 11/03/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARMONY HOUSE HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2950 WEST SHAULIS ROAD WATERLOO, IA 50701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 214	Continued From page	÷ 8	W 2	14			
W 287	the the verified inappoint MGMT OF INAPPROBEHAVIOR CFR(s): 483.450(b)(3	PRIATE CLIENT	W 28	37			
	of staff. This STANDARD is r Based on interview a failed to ensure restri implemented for the o	te inappropriate client be used for the convenience not met as evidenced by: and record review the facility ctive measures were not convenience of staff. This e clients (Client #1). Finding					
	Temporary Safety Place Client #1 must be in sepotential safety risks. The plan further direct residents are asleep mattress is to be mover area, directly in front is not to be in any other especially behind the (Client #1) may have pillows, as well as a form the shift is also to make the direct supervision at a him off and receiving morning: (Client #1) is residents enter the loback to his room, and	for the night, (Client #1's) red into the main lounge of the television. (Client #1) rer area during this time, wall or near any windows. two blankets and two red sheet on his mattress. red itted sheet on his mattress.					
		ew revealed Client #1's 17/22 notified the guardian					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		16G009	B. WING_			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARMONY HOUSE HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2950 WEST SHAULIS ROAD WATERLOO, IA 50701	ODE	11/03/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		
W 287	of Client #1's direct s When interviewed on Administrator acknow #1 sleep in the comm station for staff to mo Client #1 did not pose room. The Administration		W 2	287			

Harmony House

2950 West Shaulis Road • Waterloo, IA 50701 • Ph: (319) 234-4495

Harmony House Health Care Center ICF/ID Plan of Correction

Survey Completed 11/03/2022

Investigations: 105234-I and 105236-C

Correction Date: 12/03/2022

Preparation and execution of this plan of Correction should not be construed as an admission of the deficiencies cited. This plan of correction is prepared solely because it is required under Federal or State law.

W154: STAFF TREATMENT OF CLIENTS

CFR(s): 483.420(d)(3)

The facility must have evidence that all alleged violations are thoroughly investigated.

- 1. In the case of future investigations, any documentation related to the investigation will be collected by the Program Coordinator, Administrator, or designee, including a summary of findings, written statements, and documentation of any emergency or safety protocols as needed.
- 2. Any discrepancies will be resolved and/or documented by the Program Coordinator, Administrator, or designee as incidents occur.
- 3. The Program Coordinator or Administrator will complete follow up interviews with staff reviewing their statements as incidents occur.

W159: QIDP CFR(s): 483.430(a)

Each client's active treatment program must be integrated, coordinated and monitored by a qualified intellectual disability professional.

- 1. When completing assessments, QIDP's will document according to the clients present and past history found from their admission packets and/or program data. The skill deficits and needed supports of the individuals will be identified by the QIDP in the functional assessment completed by the QIDP by the time of the 30-day staffing and reviewed annually. The reason for discharge and placement history will be recorded by the Social Worker in the history. The Social Worker and Program Coordinator will monitor for completion.
- 2. A Level of Supervision protocol was created to identify the specifics of what supervision for each individual resident will entail. This is to be used when creating/ revising programs. The Behavior Strategist has revised programs to ensure the program is using the least restrictive level of supervision.



Harmony House

2950 West Shaulis Road • Waterloo, IA 50701 • Ph: (319) 234-4495

3. When creating temporary safety plans or restrictive measures, the client's history will be taken into consideration. These are to be implemented at the time of admission after appropriate consent is received and communicated. The client's active treatment program will be reviewed annually, or as a change of condition or significant event occurs. Temporary safety plans and restrictive measures are implemented and reviewed by the interdisciplinary team.

W214: INDIVIDUAL PROGRAM PLAN CFR(s): 483.440(c)(3)(iii)

The comprehensive functional assessment must identify the client's specific developmental and behavioral management needs.

- 1. The Behavior Strategist will implement a behavior programming baseline before the 30 day staffing to assess areas of needed supports and previous behavioral concerns. Behavior programs are reviewed and approved by the interdisciplinary team.
- 2. The Comprehensive Functional Assessment will identify skill deficits and needed supports. All programs and assessments will be completed by the 30-day staffing which will include the client's history. CFA's are monitored by the Program Coordinator at the 30-day staffing and are reviewed for completion. They are to be reviewed annually or as a change in condition or significant event occur.

W287: MGMT OF INAPPROPRIATE CLIENT BEHAVIOR CFR(s): 483.450(b)(3)

Techniques to manage inappropriate client behavior must never be used for the convenience of staff.

- 1. The DE Unit of Hierarchy of Behavioral Intervention will be reviewed when putting restrictive measures into place.
- 2. The Behavior Strategist, Program Coordinator, or designee will receive proper consents when restrictive measures are implemented. Any restrictive measure will also be communicated, discussed, and approved by the interdisciplinary team prior to implementation. Consents are reviewed by the interdisciplinary team at each Human Rights Committee meeting.

